ACT 98

An Act Relating to Opinions of the Attorney General.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 30-3 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 30-3. Gives opinions. He shall, when requested, give his opinions upon questions of law submitted to him by the governor, the legislature, or its members, or the head of any department. He shall file a copy of each such opinion with the lieutenant governor, the public archives, the supreme

court library, and the legislative reference bureau within three days of the date it is issued. Opinions on file with the lieutenant governor, the public archives, and the supreme court library shall be available for public inspection. The legislative reference bureau shall furnish the members of the legislature at least four times each year, with a list of the most recent opinions filed with the bureau."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 23, 1961.) S.B. 953.